CONTENTS

ABOUT US 4
| Performance highlights 6
| Key figures 8
| Profile 9
EXECUTIVE BOARD REPORT 12
I Message from the board 14
| External analysis 20
| Our strategy 24
| Review of business 28
| Corporate social responsibility 40
| Future outlook 43
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 46
I Risk Management 48
| Codes & standards 55
SUPERVISORY BOARD REPORT 58
ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 64

| Consolidated balance sheet as per 31 December 67
I Consolidated income statement 69
| Consolidated statement of comprehensive income 70
I Consolidated statement of changes in71
shareholders' equity

| Consolidated statement of cash flows 73
I Notes to the consolidated annual accounts 74
I Company balance sheet as per 31 December 118

| Company profit and loss account 120
I Notes to the company annual accounts 121
OTHER INFORMATION 132

GLOSSARY 138



18 Net revenue

The specification of net revenue is shown in the following table.

(x EUR million)

Parking revenues

Control fees

Management and consultancy fees
Rental income

Other income

Net revenue

19 Financial result

Movements in the financial result are shown in the following table.

(x EUR million)

Interest costs bank debt

Other bank and interest costs

Financial result

20 Investment property revaluation result

2016
731.9
38.8
21.7
13.4
19.2

825.0

2016

-44.2
-0.1

-44.3

2015
717.4
38.4
22.3
13.5
17.5

809.1

2015

-56.4
-6.9

-63.3

Each year the investment property is valued by independent external valuers. These valuations result in the fair value

of the investment property at the end of the financial year. Increases and decreases in value compared to the fair

value at the end of the previous year are recognised as ‘investment property revaluation result’ in the indirect result.

For further details of the investment property revaluation result, please refer to the notes given for investment

property.

21 Other valuation results

The other valuation results concern incidental results related to investment property following the sale of investment

properties and the premature termination of contracts.

104



