CONTENTS

ABOUT US	4
Performance highlights	ć
Key figures	8
l Profile	9
EXECUTIVE BOARD REPORT	12
Message from the board	14
External analysis	20
Our strategy	24
Review of business	28
Corporate social responsibility	40
Future outlook	43
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE	46
Risk Management	48
Codes & standards	55
SUPERVISORY BOARD REPORT	58
annual accounts	64
Consolidated balance sheet as per 31 December	67
Consolidated income statement	69
I Consolidated statement of comprehensive income	70
l Consolidated statement of changes in	171
shareholders' equity	
Consolidated statement of cash flows	73
Notes to the consolidated annual accounts	74
. ,	118
. , .	120
Notes to the company annual accounts	121
OTHER INFORMATION	132
GLOSSARY	138

18 Net revenue

The specification of net revenue is shown in the following table.

Net revenue	825.0	809.1
	.,,_	.,,,,
Other income	19.2	17.5
Rental income	13.4	13.5
Management and consultancy fees	21.7	22.3
Control fees	38.8	38.4
Parking revenues	731.9	717.4
(x EUR million)	2016	2015

19 Financial result

Movements in the financial result are shown in the following table.

(x EUR million)	2016	2015
Interest costs bank debt	-44.2	-56.4
Other bank and interest costs	-0.1	-6.9
Financial result	-44.3	-63.3

20 Investment property revaluation result

Each year the investment property is valued by independent external valuers. These valuations result in the fair value of the investment property at the end of the financial year. Increases and decreases in value compared to the fair value at the end of the previous year are recognised as 'investment property revaluation result' in the indirect result.

For further details of the investment property revaluation result, please refer to the notes given for investment property.

21 Other valuation results

The other valuation results concern incidental results related to investment property following the sale of investment properties and the premature termination of contracts.